Introduced Version

## HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No.

DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION celebrating the achievements and contributions of Hoosier environmental leader Tim Maloney on his retirement.

Errington, Hamilton, Pierce M, Harris, Hatcher, Summers, GiaQuinta, Pryor, Pack, Klinker, Campbell, Jackson, Bartlett, Boy, DeLaney, Fleming, Pfaff, Garcia Wilburn, Bauer M, Porter, Speedy, Olthoff, Morrison, Slager, Aylesworth, Lindauer, Borders, Abbott, Schaibley, Negele, Zent

\_\_\_\_\_, read first time and referred to Committee on



20232788

First Regular Session of the 123rd General Assembly (2023)

## HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No.

1 A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION celebrating the 2 achievements and contributions of Hoosier environmental 3 leader Tim Maloney on his retirement.

4 Whereas, Tim Maloney is recognized as an Indiana 5 environmental leader who has worked tirelessly for 40 years to 6 ensure that Hoosiers today and in future generations will have 7 clean air and water and the enjoyment of healthy forests and 8 waterways;

- 9 Whereas, His work on behalf of our state exemplifies what it
  10 means to live a life of service;
- Whereas, He has guided and strengthened Indiana's
  environmental movement through his service, including as a
  founding member of the Hoosier Environmental Council and of
  the Indiana Conservation Alliance;
- 15 Whereas, Tim Maloney has advocated on environmental 16 policy for our state for 40 years, providing a voice for 17 environmentally-minded Hoosiers in Indiana's policy arena;
- Whereas, His work has benefited Indiana's forests, wetlands,
  rivers, wildlife, public transportation, renewable energy, and
  the quality of life that comes from accessible natural spaces;
- 21 Whereas, He has built and mobilized connections, networks, 22 and relationships across boundaries to effect change and to 23 bring people together to make a positive difference for 24 Indiana's natural resources;



2023

1	Whereas, He established the concept and design for the
2	Mounds Greenway, a linear park and trail along the West Fork
3	of the White River that will conserve the free-flowing river and
4	its floodplain forests and wetlands;
5	Whereas, His influence extends nationally, especially through
6	his work to protect our communities and waterways from the ill
7	effects of coal ash; and
8	Whereas, Those who have learned from and been inspired by
9	Tim Maloney's wisdom will continue to work for a healthy
10	environment and sustainable economy for our state, creating a
11	lasting legacy: Therefore,
12	Be it resolved by the House of Representatives
13	of the General Assembly of the State of Indiana,
14	the Senate concurring:
15	SECTION 1. That the Indiana General Assembly celebrates
16	the accomplishments and legacy of Tim Maloney and expresses
17	its deep appreciation for his 40 years of distinguished service
18	and his exemplary commitment to the future of our state.
19	SECTION 2. That the Principal Clerk of the House of
20	Representatives shall transmit copies of this resolution to State
21	Representative Sue Errington for distribution.

